REGENT OF SUKOHARJO CENTRAL JAVA PROVINCE REGULATION OF THE REGENT OF SUKOHARJO NUMBER 13 OF 2024 ON PLANNING, DEVELOPMENT, AND SUPERVISION OF REGIONAL GOVERNANCE IMPLEMENTATION FOR THE YEAR 2024

BY THE BLESSINGS OF ALMIGHTY GOD

REGENT OF SUKOHARJO,

- Considering : a. That in order to realize effective, efficient, and integrated planning and supervision of Regional Governance Implementation to achieve good governance, it is necessary to prepare planning for development and supervision of Regional Governance Implementation;
 - b. That in order to implement Government Regulation Number 12 of 2017 on Development and Supervision of Regional Governance Implementation, Development, and Supervision by the Regional Head; and
 - c. That based on the considerations as referred to in points a and b, it is necessary to establish a Regent Regulation on the Planning, Development, and Supervision of Regional Governance Implementation for the year 2024;
- Observing : 1. Law Number 13 of 1950 on the Formation of Regencies in Central Java Province as amended by Law Number 9 of 1965 on the Formation of Level II Batang Regency by amending Law Number 13 of 1950 on the Formation of Regions within the Central Java Province (State Gazette

of 1965 Number 52, Supplement to the State Gazette Number 2757);

- Law Number 23 of 2014 on Regional Government (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2014 Number 244, Supplement to the State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 5587) as amended several times, most recently by Law Number 6 of 2023 on Job Creation (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2023 Number 41, Supplement to the State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 6856);
- Government Regulation Number 60 of 2008 on Government Internal Control System (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2008 Number 127, Supplement to the State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 4890);
- Government Regulation Number 12 of 2017 on Development and Supervision of Regional Governance Implementation (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2017 Number 73, Supplement to the State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 6041);
- Regional Regulation of Sukoharjo Regency Number 9 of 2023 on Regional Revenue and Expenditure Budget for Fiscal Year 2024 (Regional Gazette of Sukoharjo Regency of 2023 Number 9);

HAS DECIDED

To Issue : REGULATION OF THE REGENT ON PLANNING, DEVELOPMENT, AND SUPERVISION OF REGIONAL GOVERNANCE IMPLEMENTATION FOR THE YEAR 2024.

CHAPTER I

GENERAL PROVISIONS

Article I

In this Regent Regulation, what is meant by:

- 1. Region is Sukoharjo Regency.
- 2. Regional Government is the Regent as an element of regional government administration who leads the implementation of governmental affairs under the authority of the autonomous region.
- 3. Regent is the Regent of Sukoharjo.
- 4. Regional Apparatus is an auxiliary element of the Regent and the Regional People's Representative Council in administering governmental affairs under the authority of the Region.
- 5. Regional Governance is the administration of governmental affairs by the Regional Government and the Regional People's Representative Council according to the principle of autonomy and assistance tasks with the broadest autonomy principle in the system and principles of the Unitary State of the Republic of Indonesia.
- Regional Inspectorate is the Regional Inspectorate of Sukoharjo Regency.
- 7. Development of Regional Governance Implementation is efforts, actions, and activities aimed at achieving the goals of Regional Governance Implementation within the framework of the Unitary State of the Republic of Indonesia.
- 8. Supervision of Regional Governance Implementation is efforts, actions, and activities aimed at ensuring that the Regional Governance Implementation runs efficiently and effectively following the provisions of legislation.
- 9. Development Planning is the plan for the development of Regional Governance Implementation.

10. Supervision Planning is the plan for the supervision of Regional Governance Implementation.

Article 2

The purpose of Planning, Development, and Supervision of Regional Governance Implementation is to:

- a. improve the quality assurance of governance implementation; and
- b. increase public trust in the Government Internal Supervisory Apparatus (APIP).

CHAPTER II

DEVELOPMENT AND SUPERVISION

Article 3

Planning for the Development and Supervision of Regional Governance Implementation for the Year 2024 regulates:

- a. the focus of development and supervision of Regional Governance Implementation, which is compiled based on priorities and risks;
- b. the target of development and supervision of Regional Governance Implementation; and
- c. the schedule for implementing development and supervision of Regional Governance Implementation.

The Planning for Development and Supervision of Regional Governance Implementation for the Year 2024 as referred to in paragraph (1) is listed in Appendix I, Appendix II, Appendix III, and Appendix IV, which are integral parts of this Regent Regulation.

The schedule for development and supervision of Regional Governance Implementation as referred to in paragraph (1) letter c is determined by the Decision of the Regional Inspector.

> CHAPTER III FUNDING

Article 4

Funding for the implementation of Development and Supervision of Regional Governance Implementation for the Year 2024 is sourced from the Regional Revenue and Expenditure Budget (APBD).

CHAPTER IV

CLOSING PROVISIONS

Article 5

This Regent Regulation comes into force on the date of its promulgation.

To ensure that every person knows it, ordering the promulgation of this Regent Regulation by placing it in the Regional Gazette of Sukoharjo Regency.

> Issued in Sukoharjo on May 13, 2024 THE REGENT OF SUKOHARJO, Signed ETIK SURYANI

Promulgated in Sukoharjo on May 13, 2024 REGIONAL SECRETARY OF SUKOHARJO REGENCY, Signed WIDODO REGIONAL GAZETTE OF SUKOHARJO REGENCY OF 2024 NUMBER 13